RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 65

A Resolution appointing members to the Fox Ridge Road Area Plan project advisory committee.

Whereas, per the McMinnville Comprehensive Plan, Chapter X, Citizen Involvement, the City has adopted goals to:

Provide opportunities for citizen involvement in the land use decision making process established by the City of McMinnville

Make every effort to engage and include a broad cross-section of the community by maintaining an active and open citizen involvement program that is accessible to all members of the community and engages the community during development and implementation of land use policies and codes; and

Whereas, per the McMinnville Comprehensive Plan, Chapter X, Citizen Involvement, the City adopted a policy to:

Engage citizens in community advisory positions for input on major elements of the comprehensive plan by creating special citizen advisory bodies and ad-hoc committees comprised of volunteers representing a broad cross-section of the community to provide input on every major comprehensive planning effort and other related land use planning matters; and

Whereas, per the McMinnville Comprehensive Plan, Chapter IX, Urbanization, the City adopted a proposal to complete and adopt Area Plans for the Fox Ridge Road area of the McMinnville Growth Management and Urbanization Plan; and

Whereas, the City of McMinnville advertised for applicants for a Project Advisory Committee to support the Fox Ridge Road Area Plan by running several advertisements in the local newspaper, advertising the opportunity in the city newsletter, advertising the opportunity in the city's social media, and sending the opportunity to the Latinx Advisory Council; and

Whereas, the City of McMinnville sent out a mailing to all property owners in the affected area advising them of the planning effort and opportunity to participate in the Project Advisory Committee; and .

Whereas, representatives from the McMinnville Planning Commission, McMinnville City Council and McMinnville Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Advisory Committee were asked to participate in the Project Advisory Committee; and

Whereas, City staff and a representative from the McMinnville Planning Commission met to review applications and make a recommendation to the McMinnville City Council for the Fox Ridge Road Area Plan Project Advisory Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That the attached list of applicants be appointed to the Fox Ridge Road Citizen Advisory Committee.
- 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the <u>25th</u> day of October, 2022 by the following votes:

Ayes: Geary, Garvin, Menke, Peralta, Chenoweth, Payne

Nays: _____

Approved this 25^{th} day of October 2022.

MAYOR

Approved as to form:

Attest:

City Attorney

City Recorder

EXHIBITS:

A. Fox Ridge Road Project Advisory Committee

FOX RIDGE ROAD AREA PLAN PROJECT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

CITIZEN ADVISOR	COMMITTEE	
Jim Culbert	572 NW Wallace Road	Community Stakeholder
Denise Murphy	957 NW Hillside Parkway	Community Stakeholder
Miriam Peterson	1745 NW Jacie Way	Community Stakeholder
Sara Tucholsky	1810 NW Emerson Way	Community Stakeholder
Sid Friedman	14286 NW Old Moores Valley Rd, Yamhill	Friends of Yamhill County
Sam Justice	2360 NW Grenfell Loop (Representing MW & L)	Property Owner
Ellen Kersting	12395 Fox Ridge Road	Property Owner
Allan Larsen	12421 Fox Ridge Road	Property Owner
Stephen Leonard	12100 Fox Ridge Road	Property Owner
Sean Rach	12180 Fox Ridge Road	Property Owner
Steve Ryan	11995 Fox Ridge Road	Property Owner
Brian Ruden	1688 NW Emerson Court	Property Owner
Peter Van Patten	11790 Fox Ridge Road	Property Owner
COUNCIL/COMMIS	SION/COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES	•
Gary Langenwalter		Planning Commission
Sylla McClellan		Planning Commission
TBD		City Councill
TBD		City Council
TBD		Diversity, Equity and Inclusion
TBD		Diversity, Equity and Inclusion

Tom Schauer	Senior Planner	Project Manager
Susan Muir	Parks and Recreation	Parks and Recreation Director
TBD		Public Works

CONSULTANT TEAM	VI	
Chris Green	Harper Houf Peterson and Righellis	Project Manager